operating effectiveness and assess its ability to increase revenues while controlling expense growth and the scalability of the
Company’s business growth strategy. The Company believes that the exclusion of the expense and income items eliminated in
calculating Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin provides management and investors a useful measure for period-to-
period comparisons of the Company’s core operating results by excluding items that are not comparable across reporting periods
or that do not otherwise relate to the Company’s ongoing operations. Accordingly, the Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA margin provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating the Company’s
operating results. However, use of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin as analytical tools has limitations, and
investors and others should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of our financial results as reported under
GAAP. In addition, other companies may calculate Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin or similarly titled measures
differently, which may reduce their usefulness as comparative measures.

Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

Net income (loss)  $ 28,571  $ 9,016  $ (29,658)  $ 7,929
Depreciation and amortization   47,937   2,053   5,216   55,206
Other expense (income), net   261   —  (8,926)   (8,665)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —  —  (1,694)   (1,694)

EBITDA   76,769   11,069   (35,062)   52,776
Stock-based compensation   —  —  3,408   3,408

Restructuring charges and transaction related fees   924   6   2,626   3,556
Impairment expense   5,986   —  —   5,986

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 83,679  $ 11,075  $ (29,028)  $ 65,726

Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

Net income (loss)  $ 38,749  $ 8,823  $ (45,996)  $ 1,576
Depreciation and amortization   41,076   1,906   5,721   48,703
Other expense (income), net   158   —  (3,345)   (3,187)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —  —  (990)   (990)

EBITDA   79,983   10,729   (44,610)   46,102
Stock-based compensation   —  —  5,907   5,907
Restructuring charges and transaction related fees   101   —  3,679   3,780

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 80,084  $ 10,729  $ (35,024)  $ 55,789

Quarter ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

Net income (loss)  $ 897  $ 1,643  $ (5,677)  $ (3,137)
Depreciation and amortization   12,289   655   1,548   14,492
Other expense (income), net   70   (1)   (5,658)   (5,589)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —  —   825   825

EBITDA   13,256   2,297   (8,962)   6,591
Stock-based compensation   —  —   1,455   1,455
Restructuring charges and transaction related fees   —  —   (87)   (87)
Impairment expense   5,887   —   —   5,887

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 19,143  $ 2,297  $ (7,594)  $ 13,846

Quarter Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower
Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

Net income (loss)  $ 10,586  $ 2,378  $ (11,425)  $ 1,539
Depreciation and amortization   10,628   492   1,573   12,693
Other expense (income), net   40   —  (124)   (84)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —  —  74   74

EBITDA   21,254   2,870   (9,902)   14,222
Stock-based compensation   —  —  602   602
Restructuring charges and transaction related fees   101   —  677   778

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 21,355  $ 2,870  $ (8,623)  $ 15,602

Segment Results

Year ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower

Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB  $ 177,530  $ — $ —  $ 177,530
Commercial Fiber   30,842   —  —   30,842
RLEC & Other   15,249   —  —   15,249
Tower lease   —  12,393   —   12,393

Service revenue and other   223,621   12,393   —   236,014
Revenue for service provided to the discontinued   4,459   5,311   (545)   9,225

Wireless operations
Total revenue   228,080   17,704   (545)   245,239
Operating expenses

Cost of services   97,283   5,438   (422)   102,299
Selling, general and administrative   47,840   1,197   33,414   82,451
Restructuring expense   202   —  1,525   1,727
Impairment expense   5,986   —  —   5,986
Depreciation and amortization   47,937   2,053   5,216   55,206

Total operating expenses   199,248   8,688   39,733   247,669
Operating income (loss)  $ 28,832  $ 9,016  $ (40,278)  $ (2,430)

Year ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower

Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB  $ 154,956  $ — $ —  $ 154,956
Commercial Fiber   24,431   —  —   24,431
RLEC & Other   15,971   —  —   15,971
Tower lease   —  7,402   —   7,402

Service revenue and other   195,358   7,402   —   202,760
Revenue for service provided to the discontinued
Wireless operations   8,989   9,653   (627)   18,015

Total revenue   204,347   17,055   (627)   220,775
Operating expenses

Cost of services   84,893   4,896   (132)   89,657
Selling, general and administrative   39,472   1,430   44,114   85,016
Depreciation and amortization   41,076   1,906   5,721   48,703

Total operating expenses   165,441   8,232   49,703   223,376
Operating income (loss)  $ 38,906  $ 8,823  $ (50,330)  $ (2,601)

Quarter ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower

Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB  $ 45,828  $ — $ —  $ 45,828
Commercial Fiber   8,867   —  —   8,867
RLEC & Other   4,041   —  —   4,041
Tower lease   —   3,868   —   3,868

Service revenue and other   58,736   3,868   —   62,604
Revenue for service provided to the discontinued
Wireless operations   50   108   (158)   —

Total revenue   58,786   3,976   (158)   62,604
Operating expenses

Cost of services   27,233   1,368   (121)   28,480
Selling, general and administrative   12,411   311   9,018   21,740
Restructuring expense   (1)   —  (93)   (94)
Impairment expense   5,887   —  —   5,887
Depreciation and amortization   12,289   655   1,548   14,492

Total operating expenses   57,819   2,334   10,352   70,505
Operating income (loss)  $ 967  $ 1,642  $ (10,510)  $ (7,901)

Quarter ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands)  Broadband  Tower

Corporate &
Eliminations  Consolidated

External revenue
Residential & SMB  $ 40,786  $ — $ —  $ 40,786

Commercial Fiber   6,669   —  —   6,669
RLEC & Other   4,091   —  —   4,091
Tower lease   —  1,912   —   1,912

Service revenue and other   51,546   1,912   —   53,458
Revenue for service provided to the discontinued Wireless
operations   2,171   2,653   (150)   4,674

Total revenue   53,717   4,565   (150)   58,132
Operating expenses

Cost of services   21,952   1,359   (190)   23,121
Selling, general and administrative   10,512   335   9,942   20,789
Depreciation and amortization   10,628   492   1,573   12,693

Total operating expenses   43,092   2,186   11,325   56,603
Operating income (loss)  $ 10,625  $ 2,379  $ (11,475)  $ 1,529

Supplemental Information

Broadband Operating Statistics

December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020
Broadband homes passed (1)  313,976  246,790

Incumbent Cable  211,120  208,691
Glo Fiber  75,189  28,652
Beam  27,667  9,447

Broadband customer relationships (2)  123,560  109,458

Residential & SMB RGUs:

Broadband Data  119,197  102,812
Incumbent Cable  106,345  98,555
Glo Fiber  11,377  4,158
Beam  1,475  99

Video  49,945  52,817
Voice  34,513  32,646

Total Residential & SMB RGUs (excludes RLEC)  203,655  188,275

Residential & SMB Penetration (3)